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����),��.��������"��������,������������$"0

%0 '�)*������������,���*,�����*���������������*�)���,���)����,����������������
��*)���J)�,����������0�
���������,���������*�������,������������*���$">�.�)���
��">�������)�����!"�������������*)�����%"0
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�����)*��������))�+����,����0

�0 ���,������8���>�)9*������)/����:�������,����,�����+��)����������+��8�������)��*
�������*)���0

��0 
���������������������,/���"����������,����,�����+��)0
��0 
�,*���������������*)�����%"�����������������,/���"����������)��*�����.�������

),��.���"0

Specifications Model ECO-1

Pressure ranges bar 1 1.6 2.5 4 6 10 16 25

Over pressure safety bar 5 10 10 17 35 35 50 50

Burst pressure bar 6 12 12 20.5 42 42 80 80

Pressure ranges bar 40 60 100 160 250 400 600 1000

Over pressure safety bar 80 120 200 320 500 800 1200 1500

Burst pressure bar 200 300 500 800 1250 1300 1800 3000

{Absolute pressure: 0 ... 1 bar abs to 0 ... 16 bar abs}

Materials

� Wetted parts Stainless steel

 � Case Stainless steel
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 ��	�	�

=����*�+*��)�������*)�����+��+����������������+��))*��0�48����>����)�������+�������
����������8��������+�����0�4�������,�)����8������,��+������?=��*���)�������@0


������)���������*��+����>���/��������,,�*������������)������:��*�)���0�0��*�)��+��))*��>��:��
+��))*���)�8���"��++�����+����������������������>������������)���������������*)��0

Specifications Model ECO-1 Specifications Model ECO-1

Internal transmission fluid 1) Synthetic oil
1) Not for models with pressure ranges > 16 bar

Power supply UB UB in DC V 10 < UB ≤ 30 (14 ... 30 with signal output 0 ... 10 V, 1 ... 6 V)

Signal output and 4 ... 20 mA, 2- wire RA ≤  (UB – 10 V) / 0.02 A

Maximum load RA RA in Ohm 0 ... 10 V, 3- wire RA >10000

1 ... 5 V, 3- wire     RA > 5000

1 ... 6 V, 3- wire RA > 6000

Response time (10 ... 90 %) ms ≤ 5 (≤ 10 ms at medium temperatures < -30 °C for pressure

ranges up to 16 bar)

Dielectric strength DC V 500 2)

2) Use NEC Class 02 power supply (low voltage and low current max. 100 VA

    even under fault conditions)

Accuracy % of span ≤ 0.5      (BFSL)

% of span ≤ 1.0 3)

3) Including non-linearity, hysteresis, non-repeatability, zero point and full

    scale error (corresponds  to error of measurement per IEC 61298-2).

    Adjusted in vertical mounting position with lower pressure connection.

Non-linearity % of span ≤ 0.4         (BFSL) according to IEC 61298-2

1-year stability % of span ≤ 0.3       (at reference conditions)

Permissible temperature of

 � Medium 4) °C -40 ... +100°C -40 ... +212°F

 � Ambience 4) °C -30 ... +80°C -22 ... +176°F

 � Storage 4) °C -30 ... +100°C -22 ... +212°F

Compensated temp range °C 0 ... +80°C 32 ... +176°F
4) Also complies with EN 50178, Tab. 7, Operation (C) 4K4H,

   Storage (D) 1K4, Transport (E) 2K3

Temperature coefficients within

compensated temp range

 � Mean TC of zero % of span ≤ 0.4 / 10 K

� Mean TC of range % of span ≤ 0.3 / 10 K

a - conformity 89/336/EEC emission (class B) and immunity according to

EN 61 326, 97/23/EC Pressure equipment directive

Wiring protection Protected against reverse polarity and short circuiting on

the instrument side

Mass kg Approx. 0.15

{ } Items in curved brackets are optional extras for additional price.
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��������
���������������������7���������������,���������8������*���������)"
�*������,�������)��*�������)��*����)���8�������*����������0

��:�,���8���)��*����)�,����������/��+��,��)�8����.����������*,��<��*���&������)�����
)*������������8*����8�����	��0�=��)�<��*���&����,������)���8������������������������)�.����.��,�
������)��*�������)�,���������,����,�>������������*�����)���������>���)��+*�+�)�)>����,�������0
G�*�,���8������������*,��<��*���&��������*�����������)�����...0.�/�0������...0.�/�0,��"0

Problem Possible cause Remedy

No output Power supply failure Check power supply

Open wiring Check continuity

Wiring reversed Correct polarity

No pressure or port blocked Check pressure port

Transmitter failure due to wrong

supply voltage or power surge Replace transmitter

Output steady as pressure Pressure port blocked Check pressure port

changes Transmitter over-pressurized Replace transmitter

Transmitter failure due to wrong

supply voltage or power surge Replace Transmitter

Problem Possible cause Remedy

Full span output low Supply voltage too low Check supply voltage

Load impedance too high or too low Adjust load or supply voltage

Transmitter over-pressurized Recalibrate Transmitter

Replace Transmitter *)

Zero signal too low or too high Transmitter over-pressurized Recalibrate Transmitter

Replace Transmitter *)

Non-linear output Transmitter over-pressurized Replace Transmitter

*) Test the system for proper operation after adjustments are made.  An excessive change in the output signal that
cannot be corrected by calibration indicates possible transmitter damage.  This may cause the output to be non-linear,
requiring transmitter replacement.
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Technische Daten Typ ECO-1

Messbereich bar 1 1,6 2,5 4 6 10 16 25

Überlastgrenze bar 5 10 10 17 35 35 50 50

Berstdruck bar 6 12 12 20,5 42 42 80 80

Messbereich bar 40 60 100 160 250 400 600 1000

Überlastgrenze bar 80 120 200 320 500 800 1200 1500

Berstdruck bar 200 300 500 800 1250 1300 1800 3000

{Absolutdruck: 0 ... 1 bar abs bis 0 ... 16 bar abs}

Technische Daten Typ ECO-1

Werkstoff

� Messstoffberührte Teile CrNi-Stahl

� Gehäuse CrNi-Stahl

Interne Übertragungsflüssigkeit 1) Synthetisches Öl
1) Nicht vorhanden für Messbereiche > 16 bar

Hilfsenergie UB UB in DC V 10 < UB ≤ 30 (14 ... 30 bei Ausgang 0 ... 10 V, 1 ... 6 V)

Ausgangssignal und RA in Ohm 4 ... 20 mA, 2-Leiter RA ≤  (UB – 10 V) / 0,02 A

zulässige max. Bürde RA 0 ... 10 V, 3-Leiter RA >10000

1 ... 5 V, 3-Leiter RA > 5000

1 ... 6 V, 3-Leiter RA > 6000

Einstellzeit (10 ... 90 %) ms ≤ 5 (≤ 10 ms bei Messstofftemperatur < -30 °C für

Messbereiche bis 16 bar)

Spannungsfestigkeit DC V 500 2)

2) NEC Class 02 Spannungsversorgung (Niederspannung und Niederstrom max. 100 VA

auch im Fehlerzustand)

Genauigkeit % d. Spanne ≤ 0,5 (Toleranzbandeinstellung, BFSL)

% d. Spanne ≤ 1,0 3)

3) Einschließlich Nichtlinearität, Hysterese, Nichtwiederholbarkeit, Nullpunkt- und Endwert-

    abweichung (entspricht Messabweichung nach IEC 61298-2).

    Kalibriert bei senkrechter Einbaulage Druckanschluss nach unten.

Nichtlinearität % d. Spanne ≤ 0,4   (Toleranzbandeinstellung, BFSL) nach IEC 61298-2

Stabilität pro Jahr % d. Spanne ≤ 0,3 (bei Referenzbedingungen)

Zulässige Temperaturbereiche

 � Messstoff 4) °C -40 ... +100°C

 � Umgebung 4) °C -30 ... +80°C

 � Lagerung 4) °C -30 ... +100°C
4) Erfüllt auch EN 50178, Tab. 7, Betrieb (C) 4K4H, Lagerung (D) 1K4, Transport (E) 2K3

Kompensierter Temperaturbereich °C 0 ... +80°C
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Technische Daten Typ ECO-1

Temperaturkoeffizienten im

kompensierten Temperaturbereich

 � Mittlerer TK des Nullpunktes % d. Spanne ≤ 0,4 / 10 K

� Mittlerer TK der Spanne % d. Spanne ≤ 0,3 / 10 K

a- Kennzeichen 89/336/EWG Störemission (Grenzwertklasse B)

und Störfestigkeit nach EN 61 326,

97/23/EG Druckgeräterichtlinie

Elektrische Schutzarten Verpolungs- und Kurzschlussschutz geräteseitig

Masse kg Ca. 0,15

{ } Angaben in geschweiften Klammern beschreiben gegen Mehrpreis lieferbare Sonderheiten.

Störung Mögliche Ursache Maßnahme

Kein Ausgangssignal Keine Versorgungsspannung Spannungsversorgung überprüfen

Leitungsbruch Durchgang überprüfen

Leitungsverpolung Polung korrigieren

Kein Druck oder Druckkanal blockiert Druckkanal überprüfen

Messumformer defekt wegen falscher

Versorgungsspannung oder Stromstoß Messumformer austauschen

Gleichbleibendes Ausgangssignal Druckkanal blockiert Druckkanal überprüfen

bei Druckänderung Mechanische Überbelastung Messumformer austauschen

Messumformer defekt wegen falscher

Versorgungsspannung oder Stromstoß Messumformer austauschen

Signalspannung zu klein Versorgungsspannung zu niedrig Versorgungsspannung überprüfen

Bürde zu hoch oder zu niedrig Bürde bzw. Versorgungsspannung

korrigieren

Mechanische Überbelastung Messumformer austauschen
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Störung Mögliche Ursache Maßnahme

Nullpunktsignal zu niedrig Mechanische Überbelastung Messumformer austauschen

Nullpunktsignal zu hoch Mechanische Überbelastung Messumformer austauschen

Signalkennlinie unlinear Mechanische Überbelastung Messumformer austauschen
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Données techniques Type ECO-1

Etendue de mesure bar 1 1,6 2,5 4 6 10 16 25

Limites de surcharge bar 5 10 10 17 35 35 50 50

Pression de destruction bar 6 12 12 20,5 42 42 80 80

Etendue de mesure bar 40 60 100 160 250 400 600 1000

Limites de surcharge bar 80 120 200 320 500 800 1200 1500

Pression de destruction bar 200 300 500 800 1250 1300 1800 3000

{Pression absolue: 0 ... 1 bar abs à 0 ... 16 bar abs}

Matériaux

� Parties en contact avec le fluide Acier inox

� Boîtier Acier inox
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Données techniques Type ECO-1

Liquide interne de transmission Huile synthétique

de pression 1) 1) Non existant pour des étendues de mesure > 16 bar.

Alimentation UB UB en DC V 10 < UB ≤ 30 (14...30 avec signal de sortie 0 ... 10 V, 1 ... 6 V

Signal de sortie et résistance et RA en Ohm 4 ... 20 mA, 2-fils RA ≤  (UB – 10 V) / 0,02 A

Charge max. autorisée RA 0 ... 10 V, 3-fils RA >10000

1 ... 5 V,   3-fils RA > 5000

1 ... 6 V,   3-fils RA > 6000

Temps de transmission (10 ... 90 %) ms ≤ 5 (≤ 10 ms avec temp. de fluide < -30 °C pour des

étendues de mesure à 16 bar)

Rigidité diélectrique DC V 500 2)

2) Tension d’alimentation selon NEC Class 02 (basse tension et courant

maxi 100 VA également en situation d’erreur)

Précision % du gain ≤ 0,5 (Réglage de la plage de tolérance, BFSL)

% du gain ≤ 1,0 3)

3) Inclusif non-linéarité, hystérésis, non-répétabilité, zéro et déviation de l’étendue de

mesure (correspond à l’erreur de mesure selon IEC 61298-2).

Calibré en position verticale, raccord de pression vers le bas.

Non-linéarité % du gain ≤ 0,4 (Réglage de la plage de tolérance, BFSL) selon

IEC 61298-2

Stabilité sur un an % du gain ≤ 0,3 (pour les conditions de référence)

Température autorisée

 � Du fluide 4) °C -40 ... +100°C

 � De l’environnement 4) °C -30 ... +80°C

 � De stockage 4) °C -30 ... +100°C
4) Accomplit également EN 50178, tableau 7, utilisation (C) 4K4H, stockage (D) 1K4,

transport (E) 2K3

Plage compensée °C 0 ... +80°C

Données techniques Type ECO-1

Coefficient de témperature sur

plage compensée

 � Coef. De temp. moy. Du point 0 % du gain / 10K ≤ 0,4

� Coef. De temp. moy. % du gain / 10K ≤ 0,3

a- Conformité 89/336/CEE Emission de perturbations (classe B)

et résistance aux perturbations selon EN 61 326

97/23/CE Directive Equipements sous Pression

Protection électrique La protection court-circuits et fausse polarité se trouve dans

l’appareil

Masse kg Environ 0,15

{ } Les données entre accolades précisent les options disponibles contre supplément de prix.
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Perturbation Cause possible Remède

Pas de signal de sortie Pas d’alimentation Contrôler la tension de l’alimentation

Rupture de conducteur Contrôler la conduction

Conducteurs inversés Corriger la polarisation

Pas de pression ou

canal pression bouché Contrôler le canal pression

Transmetteur endommagé par fausse

alimentation ou impulsion de courant Remplacer le transmetteur

Perturbation Cause possible Remède
Signal de sortie constant Canal pression bouché Contrôler le canal pression

malgré variations de pression Surcharge mécanique Remplacer le transmetteur

Transmetteur endommagé par fausse

alimentation ou impulsion de courant Remplacer le transmetteur

Signal de sortie trop faible Tension d’alimentation trop basse Contrôler la tension d’alimentation

Charge trop élevée ou trop basse Corriger la charge ou la d’alimentation

Surcharge mécanique Remplacer le transmetteur

Zéro du signal trop faible Surcharge mécanique Remplacer le transmetteur

Zéro du signal trop élevé Surcharge mécanique Remplacer le transmetteur

Courbe du signal non-linéaire Surcharge mécanique Remplacer le transmetteur
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